



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LAVASTONE CAPITAL LLC,)
) No. 75, 2021
Defendant-Appellant,)
) Certification of Questions of
v.) Law from the United States
) District Court for the District of
ESTATE OF BEVERLY E. BERLAND,) Delaware
)
Plaintiff-Appellee.) No. 1:18-cv-02002-SB

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
Megan Ward Cascio (#3785)
Zi-Xiang Shen (#6072)
Sabrina M. Hendershot (#6286)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
Attorneys for Lavastone Capital LLC

OF COUNSEL:

Julius A. Rousseau, III
Andrew Dykens
ARENT FOX LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 484-3900

April 14, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. BERLAND PROCURES THE POLICY	5
II. BERLAND SELLS THE POLICY	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. BECAUSE THE POLICY WAS PROCURED AND ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSURABLE INTEREST REQUIREMENTS OF DELAWARE LAW, LAVASTONE TAKES NO POSITION ON THE APPARENT AMBIGUITY OR INCONSISTENCY IN SECTION 2704 NOTED BY THE DISTRICT COURT.	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Scope of Review	13
C. Merits of Argument.....	13
II. UNDER DELAWARE LAW, A LIFE INSURANCE POLICY PROCURED BY THE INSURED WITH PREMIUM FINANCING IS SUPPORTED BY AN INSURABLE INTEREST AND IS FREELY TRANSFERABLE SO LONG AS IT COMPLIES WITH <i>PRICE DAWE</i> AND THE DELAWARE VIATICAL SETTLEMENT ACT.	16
A. Question Presented.....	16
B. Scope of Review	16

C.	Merits of Argument.....	16
1.	Delaware law specifically permits full transferability of policies and their use as investment products.....	18
2.	An insured may procure a policy insuring her own life, name anyone as the beneficiary, and transfer the policy to anyone regardless of her intent at the policy’s inception.....	21
3.	No unlawful wager occurs where an insured procures a policy insuring her own life using lawful premium financing and controls the policy’s disposition at its inception.	24
4.	The Delaware Viatical Settlement Act specifically permits the transactions contemplated by Certified Question 2.....	31
III.	AN INSURED’S INTENTIONAL SALE OF A POLICY, SUBSEQUENT ACQUIESCENCE TO THE TERMS OF THE POLICY’S SALE, OR FRAUD IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROCUREMENT OR SALE OF THAT POLICY PRECLUDES THE INSURED’S ESTATE FROM RECOVERING UNDER SECTION 2704(B).....	34
A.	Question Presented.....	34
B.	Scope of Review	34
C.	Merits of Argument.....	34
1.	An Insured’s Intentional and Voluntarily Sale of Her Policy Bars the Estate’s Claim.....	35
2.	An insured’s estate cannot recover where the insured acquiesced to the terms of her policy’s sale during her life.	38

3.	An Insured’s Fraud in Connection with the Procurement or Sale of a Policy Precludes the Insured’s Estate from Recovering under Section 2704(b).....	39
4.	The Viatical Settlement Act Forecloses An Estate’s Claim Where the Insured Sold Her Policy and Committed Fraud in Connection with Its Sale.	44
	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Abry Partners, L.P. v. F&W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006)	40, 41
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	43
<i>Burns v. Ferro</i> , 1991 WL 53834 (Del. Super. Mar. 28, 1991).....	43
<i>COR Clearing, LLC v. Calissio Res. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5157607 (D. Neb. Nov. 6, 2017).....	37
<i>Estate of Berland v. Beverly Berland Insurance Trust</i> , C.A. No. 18-1493- MN, D.I. No. 51 (D. Del. May 5, 2020).....	9
<i>Estate of Malkin v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 19- 14689 (11th Cir. 2020).....	27, 28
<i>Express Scripts, Inc. v. Bracket Holdings Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 752744 (Del. Feb. 23, 2021).....	41
<i>Grigsby v. Russell</i> , 222 U.S. 149 (1911).....	18, 19, 21
<i>In re Ortiz' Estate</i> , 27 A.2d 368 (Del. Ch. 1942)	42
<i>In re Rural/Metro Corp. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 102 A.3d 205 (Del. Ch. 2014)	43

<i>John Hancock Life Ins. Co. of New York v. Solomon Baum Irrevocable Family Life Ins. Tr.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 209 (E.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 783 F. App'x 89 (2d Cir. 2019)	39
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014)	38
<i>Morford v. Bellanca Aircraft Corp.</i> , 67 A.2d 542 (Del. Super. 1949).....	43
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Bank of Utah</i> , 780 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Tr., ex rel. Christiana Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059. (Del. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce v. Higgins</i> , 531 A.2d 1221 (Del. Fam. Ct. 1987)	35
<i>Portnoy v. Cyro–Cell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 940 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 2008)	43
<i>Principal Life Ins. Co. v. Lawrence Rucker 2007 Ins. Tr.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 556 (D. Del. 2012).....	24
<i>S.E.C. v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , No., 2000 WL 1752979 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 290 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Shields Dev. Co. v. Shields</i> , 1981 WL 7636 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 1981).....	35
<i>Shuttleworth v. Abramo</i> , 1991 WL 160260 (Del. Ch. Aug. 15, 1991)	42
<i>Stewart v. Wilmington Tr. SP Servs., Inc.</i> , 112 A.3d 271 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 126 A.3d 1115 (Del. 2015).....	43

<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 601 (D. Del. 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 20-1271 (3d Cir. 2020).....	27, 28
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 2016 WL 161598 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2016), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> <i>per curiam</i> , 693 F. App’x 838 (11th Cir. 2017).....	27, 28
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada</i> , 2016 WL 8116141 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2016)	27, 28
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Pruco Life Ins. Co.</i> , 200 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2016)	14
<i>Zazzali v. Hirschler Fleischer, P.C.</i> , 482 B.R. 495 (D. Del. 2012).....	42
Other Authorities	
Equitable, https://equitable.com/selling-life-insurance/sales-ideas/wealth-transfer/premium-financing-high-net-worth-clients	25
Original Synopsis, https://legis.delaware.gov/BillDetail?LegislationId=25656 (last visited April 14, 2021)	19, 20
Premium Financing, Lincoln Financial Group, https://www.lfg.com/public/industryprofessional/insuranceannuities/productsandsolutions/individuallifeinsurance/premiumfinancing (last visited April 14, 2021)	25
Search Results for Coventry First, LLC, Nat’l Ass’n of Ins. Comm’ns, https://sbs.naic.org/solar-external-lookup/lookup/licensee/summary/1305543?jurisdiction=DE&entityType=BE&licenseType=VSB	9
Rules and Statutes	
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 913	44

12 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 2102-2104.....	35
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2401	43
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704	<i>passim</i>
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2720	19
18 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 4801-4802.....	17, 24, 25
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4806	25
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4810	25
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7502-7504.....	<i>passim</i>
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7510	36
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7511	20, 32
F.S.A. § 733.710	35
